



Appeal Decision

Site visit made on 8 June 2023

by J Evans BA(Hons) AssocRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State

Decision date: 13 July 2023

Appeal Ref: APP/J0350/D/23/3321170

26 Farnburn Avenue, Slough SL1 4XT

- The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal to grant planning permission.
 - The appeal is made by Mr Kasar Mahmood against the decision of Slough Borough Council.
 - The application Ref: P/19514/003, dated 7 February 2023, was refused by notice dated 14 April 2023.
 - The development proposed is described as the construction of a single storey front and side extension, part single, part two storey rear extension and loft conversion with 2no rear dormers and 2no front rooflights.
-

Decision

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the construction of a single storey front and side extension, part single, part two storey rear extension and loft conversion with 2no rear dormers and 2no front rooflights in accordance with the terms of the application Ref: P/19514/003, dated 7 February 2023, subject to the following conditions:
 - 1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this decision.
 - 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Site Plan; 26 Farnburn Avenue Slough Sections and Block Plans; 26 Farnburn Avenue Slough Existing Elevations; 26 Farnburn Avenue Slough Existing Layout plans; 26 Farnburn Avenue Slough Proposed Elevations; and 26 Farnburn Avenue Slough Proposed layout plan.
 - 3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extensions hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building.
 - 4) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be constructed on the east elevation.

Application for Costs

2. An application for costs was made by Mr Kasar Mahmood against the decision of Slough Borough Council. This application is the subject of a separate decision.

Preliminary Matters

3. I have amended the description from the original application form to reflect the description from the decision notice and on the appeal form, as I consider this better reflects the proposal before me.
4. This appeal follows a previous unsuccessful appeal¹ (the previous appeal). Due to how recently this decision was issued and the similarities between the previous appeal and the current appeal proposal, the previous appeal is of relevance in my considerations. Nonetheless, I have determined the proposal before me on its particular merits.

Main Issues

5. The main issues are the effects of the proposal on:
 - the character and appearance of the area; and,
 - the living conditions of existing and future occupiers of neighbouring dwellings.

Reasons

Character and appearance

6. The appeal property is a detached two storey dwelling situated part way along Farnburn Avenue. Whilst properties along the street are predominately two storey and have a similar plot size, there are a number of variations with form, massing and overall design. As a result, there is no prevailing building style.
7. The proposal seeks to extend the appeal property to the front, side and rear, alongside seeking adaptations to the roof to provide accommodation in the loft space.
8. The previous appeal at the site included a proposed two-storey side extension. This has been reduced to a single storey scale as part of this appeal, seeking to address the concerns raised by the Inspector regarding the potential for a terracing effect, due to the then proposed two-storey form occupying the width of the appeal site. Otherwise, the proposal largely reflects the scheme that was considered under the previous appeal.
9. The proposed front extension would be of a modest lean-to style and would in part replace an existing bay window and porch overhang. Whilst this extension would run across the entirety of the front elevation of the host dwelling, it is reflective of similar styled single storey projections to the front elevations of other properties along the street, it would not appear odd or unusual in this context.
10. The proposed side extension would represent a subservient addition replacing a garage, in my view this would result in a visual improvement over what exists at present as perceived from Farnburn Avenue.
11. Turning to the proposed enlargements to the roof, I agree with the comments of the previous Inspector, that the increase in bulk of the house would be seen from the sides. However, the design approach proposed would be generally reflective of the form and massing of the roofline of No. 32 Farnburn Avenue,

¹ APP/J0350/D/22/3305564 dismissed on 27 January 2023

for which the side elevation of the appeal property when viewed from the east would be perceived against. There are also a number of other properties in the immediate area to the appeal site that have a similar overall scale and massing. The appeal proposal would also retain physical gaps between the appeal property and the neighbouring buildings on either side, this would prevent the terracing effect that would have resulted from the proposal presented in the previous appeal. As a consequence, I am satisfied that these alterations would have an acceptable effect upon the characteristics of the appeal property and its surroundings.

12. The other proposed alterations to the rear of the building would be predominately out of view from public vantage points, and where visible, would be perceived in the context of similar alterations to the rear of other properties along Farnburn Avenue. Therefore, these alterations will not appear incongruous.
13. For the above reasons, I am satisfied that the proposal would not appear out of place with the prevailing characteristics of the appeal property and that of the wider street scene.
14. As a result, the appeal proposal would accord with Policies EN1, EN2 and H15 of the Local Plan for Slough (the LP) and Core Policy 8 of the Core Strategy (the CS) and the Residential Extensions Guidelines Supplementary Planning Document (the Extensions SPD). These collectively, amongst other matters, require development to be of a high standard of design which are compatible with their context and immediate surroundings. The proposal would also align with paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) (The Framework), which amongst other matters requires development to be sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built environment.

Living conditions

15. The appeal proposal would bring a single-storey form adjacent to the side elevation and rear garden of No.24 in a similar position to a recently removed store outbuilding and domestic garage. No.24 does not have openings fronting towards the appeal site but has windows facing over its rear garden.
16. Following my visit to the appeal site, and viewing the relationship with No. 24, due to the single storey nature of the proposals, the recently removed outbuildings that existed upon the site boundary, alongside the retention of an open outlook over the rear garden of No. 24, I am satisfied that No.24 will retain a good standard of living environment both internally and externally for existing and future occupiers.
17. Turning to the effects upon No.28, I agree with the Council that due to the existing relationship that exists between the appeal property and No. 28, alongside the separation distances and the presence in part of existing intervening extensions, this property will also retain a good standard of living environment as a consequence of the appeal proposal.
18. Therefore, I find that the living conditions of existing and future occupiers of neighbouring properties would be satisfactorily safeguarded. On this issue, I find no conflict with Policies EN2 and H15 of the LP, which amongst other matters require that extensions should not result in the significant loss of light,

create significant overshadowing or have a significant adverse effect on the amenity of adjoining occupiers. The proposal would also accord with paragraph 130 of the Framework, which amongst other matters requires development to provide a high standard of amenity for existing and future users.

Conditions

19. The standard time limit is required together with a condition listing the plans in the interests of certainty. I have also included a condition that requires the external materials to be used, to match those on the existing building. I also agree with the Council that in the interest of the existing and future living conditions of the occupiers of No. 24 Farnburn Avenue, it is necessary to remove permitted development rights in relation to window openings on the east elevation fronting towards this property.

Conclusions

20. For all the above reasons, having regard to all matters raised, I conclude that the appeal should be allowed.

J Evans

INSPECTOR